
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 6 April 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - WTH 

 
 
Contact Officer: Trevor Brassey 
Tel: 0151 691 8492 
e-mail: trevorbrassey@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
BRIEFING BEFORE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 Please note that there will be a briefing before Pensions Committee at 

4.30 in the same room. 
 
Light refreshments will be available during the briefing. 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2009. 

 
3. FINANCE DEPARTMENT PLAN 2009/10 (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
4. POLICY ON COMMUNICATIONS WITH MEMBERS AND 

EMPLOYING AUTHORITIES (Pages 35 - 48) 
 
5. LGPS REFORM UPDATE (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
6. UPDATED GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (Pages 61 - 

74) 
 
7. INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION (Pages 75 - 96) 
 

Public Document Pack



8. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ADVISERS (Pages 97 - 100) 
 
9. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENSION FUNDS CONFERENCE 

(NAPF) (Pages 101 - 102) 
 
10. CIPFA ANNUAL CONFERENCE (Pages 103 - 104) 
 
11. JULY TRAINING EVENT (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
12. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 

13. THEMATICS FUND OF FUNDS PORTFOLIO (Pages 109 - 112) 
 
14. ADMISSION APPLICATION  -  COLAS (Pages 113 - 114) 
 
15. ADMISSION APPLICATION - ASSOCIATED CLEANING 

CONTRACTORS (Pages 115 - 116) 
 
16. VENTURE HOUSE NEWBURY (Pages 117 - 118) 
 
17. MINUTES OF INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY 25 

FEBRUARY 2009 (Pages 119 - 126) 
 
18. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
19. RECLAMATION OF UK WITHHO
[...]
�������,*����������*�������%�����+�#���*�������������0����9��0�
������*�����0�������4�-�#�*,������67�
�
���������
�����������������'����
�

6�� ���������!�	����
�!
�����
��-�
�	��
�
&��� "�������� �%� $������� �,*������ �� ��1���� 1�����0� ��������� ��**������ ��� ����
1�����*�����%���1���������*��������������������0������1���������1�������+&������*7�
�
������� &� 
���� ����� ������� ��#� �(����� )��� ��� (��������� �)� �� (�������
�������������������(�������(�+��������������)�����(������)�)���+����)����/�
6�����+�12/2������(����
�
�

68� !�-��
$�����%��
�:��������!����.���:-�
$���$!����
�
�

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

6 APRIL 2009 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT PLAN 2009/10 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report sets out how the Finance Department will contribute to the overall 

delivery of Council aims and priorities during 2009/10, in the context of the 
Corporate Plan. 

 
1.2. The Departmental Plan contains a number of objectives which link to the aims 

and priorities of the Council.  They include targets against which performance 
and achievement will be measured. 

 
1.3. The document informs the annual budgeting process and provides the basis 

for detailed service plans which identify how the various divisions and 
sections will deliver the aims and objectives of the Department.  This in turn 
will flow through into the individual team members’ Key Issue Exchange 
process. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1. This report sets out the strategic direction of the Finance Department and 

provides the links to the Corporate Plan and other critical plans and identifies 
the targets, indicators and significant projects which will determine the 
demands upon resources.  The full report is provided at Appendix 1. 

 
2.2. The report is structured around the following aspects: 

• Plans for 2009-10 

• Finance Department Overview 

• Outcomes Framework 

• Financial Summary 

• Managing Staff, Assets and R
[...]
� ��� '�� ���� -%��&� �8 ����� ���� ������#���
����%����!�����%'�������������&��

(���-� 9--������
6(91�7�


�8�@�N���� ��8�
�N�@� •� 4�'����/�������"��-���'���'%��������������

•� �%�������������������-�/�&��������������'� �����

	
�� ����%��� ���  ���� ��'� $������  ��-��$�����
6(��7� ��'� -�������� ��� �����'����� "����
 �������'�#%'������

,�'���'%��� (���-�
9--������

@�8�@�N��D� 3� 8� 
� N�
���

•� ,$ ��$����4����-�����%�����������������C�������	�����
�

	E�� 1�2��� ������ ��� ������$����� ��'�
�'$�������������-�1����&��'�����������%�'��

,���(���$��� 
�8�@�N���� �� 8� @� N�
���

•� 4 '���������$�����-�,�����$���������� ����

•� ,$ ��$����,�����$��������%��������-�"����

•� *������������ ������������
�����������	������

�
�� =����$��� ���������&� ��'� �� '�"��%��� ��� ����
�����$&� �$ �������� ����(�%������� -���������
$�����$������'�������$���� ����������

,���(���$��� @�8�@�N��D� 3� 8� @� N�
�D�

•� �����"������%�&�$�����$���� ��������

•� =�������$�����������-�/�&�#%'����������

•� ,�����������"������/�?���"������%���������
���������
��4�4�

���� �����%��-���%��������-��$�����������������
�

� � � •� *�����$����(���������� �����C����������D�

�

�

P
a

g
e

 2
6

6
P

a
g
e
 3

4



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

6 APRIL 2009 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

POLICY ON COMMUNICATIONS WITH MEMBERS AND EMPLOYING AUTHORITIES 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Scheme Regulations the Authority is required to regularly 

review and publish a statement of policy concerning how it communicates with 
members and employing authorities.  
 

1.2 Members are recommended to approve the draft updated statement on 
Communication Policy attached (Appendix 1). 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Administering authorities have been required to publish a Communications Policy 

Statement since 1 April 2006 with the requirements previously set out in Regulation 
106B of the LGPS Regulations 1997. 

 
2.2 Following consultation with stakehold
[...]
his Communication Policy Statement identifies the classes of information that the Fund 
publishes or intends to publish in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act.  
Anyone has a right under the Freedom of Information Act, to request any information 
held by the Fund which is not already made available. Requests should be made in 
writing to the Deputy Head of the Fund at the address below. 

A fee may be charged and the Fund reserves the right to refuse a request if the cost of 
providing the information is disproportionately high; if following prompting the request is 
unclear; and when the requests are vexatious or repeated. 

Further Information 

The authority administering the Local Government Pension Fund within Merseyside is 
Wirral Council.  If you would like more information about the Scheme then please 
contact us at the following address: 

 

 

Address:  
Merseyside Pension Fund 
PO Box 120 
7th Floor 
Castle Chambers 
43 Castle Street 
Liverpool 
L69 2NW 

Opening Hours:  

Monday - Friday 9.00am - 5.00pm  

 

Phone:  0151 242 1390 

Fax:  0151 236 3520 

Email:  mpfadmin@wirral.gov.uk 

Draft March 2009 
 

11
Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
6 APRIL 2009 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

LGPS REFORM UPDATE 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report informs Members of progress with the production of regulations 

and other guidance by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) following the introduction of the revised LGPS on 1 April 
2008. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Pensions Committee last considered progress in implementing the new 
regulations as part of the reform of the LGPS, on 14 January 2009 (Minute 67 
refers). 

 
2.2 As agreed MPF submitted a response to the DCLG on a number of  technical 

issues in connection with the draft LGPS (Miscellaneous) Regulations 2009 
and a copy of the response is attached at appendix 1.  
 
Ill Health
[...]
 provides details of the updated Governance Compliance 
Statement which MPF is required to publish to reflect recent changes made in 
order to ensure full compliance with the best practice standards issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG). 

 
1.2 Members are recommended to approve the updated Compliance Statement 

attached (Appendix 1). 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1. The Pensions Committee last considered this matter at its meeting on 14 
January 2009 (Minute 71 refers), when I reported that the DCLG had issued 
statutory guidance on governance compliance with the requirements set out in 
Regulation 31 of the LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008.  
 

2.2 The current Governance Compliance Statement was agreed by the Pensions 
Committee on 28 January 2008 (Minute 79 refers) and confirmed at that time 
that MPF was not fully compliant in the following areas: -  
 

• Confirmation of arrangements for representation for pensioner and 
deferred members. 
 

• Consolidated documentation to ensure Members of the Pensions 
Committee are fully aware of the status, role and function they are 
required to perform. 
 

• Documentation on the policy of voting rights for Committee Members 
including justification for any restrictions. 
 

• Documentation on the policy for training, facility time and 
reimbursement of expenses for all Members of the Committee. 

 
3. PROGRESS MADE WITH ACHIEVING FULL COMPLIANCE  

 

3.1. MPF is now fully compliant with the latest best practice guidance issued by 
the DCLG on 3 December 2008 and a revised compliance statement 
confirming this is attached at appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



3.2. Following discussions with the two employee representatives currently 
appointed to the Committee they have both agreed to undertake the task of 
representing the interests of pensioner and deferred members. This fact will 
be publicised to members via the MPF website and Scheme newsletters. 
 

3.3.
[...]
overned, can express an interest in wanting to be part of those 

arrangements. 

 

 Not 
Compliant 

 Fully 
Compliant 

a)     √ 
 
Reason for non-compliance (Regulation 31 of  the Administration Regulations 2008 
Regulation 73A(1)(c) 1997 Regulations): 
 
 

 
Comments on ratings given above: 
 
Details of the governance arrangements, full contact details for Committee Members, 

and agenda and minutes of Committee meetings are available on the Fund’s website. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Updated Version 6 April 2009  

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

6 APRIL 2009 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

published draft regulations on 6 February 2009 to consolidate the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 1998 (“the investment regulations”) SI 1998/1831, 
and to make various amendments. A consultation exercise was open 
until 3 April 2009.  

 
1.2 This report outlines the scope of the proposals, details the proposed 

regulations, the key proposals, and the response.  Members are 
requested to agree the response. 

 
2. SCOPE OF PROPOSALS 
  
2.1 This consultation exercise is primarily a consolidation of the 1998 

regulations, as amended, but does include several proposals on 
separate bank accounts, borrowing, and employer-related loans, 
which the DCLG decided should be taken forward for consideration by 
interested parties 

 
 
3. THE PROPOSED REGULATIONS 
 
3.1 The intention is for the Regulations to come into effect later in 2009. 

Regulations 11 to 14 of the LGPS (Miscellaneous) Regulations 
2008, SI 2008/2425, made minor amendments to the investment 
regulations, to update references they contain to the other regulations 
for the Scheme.  The draft investment regulations now reflect those 
earlier changes. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
r whether a provision of this kind is desirable or necessary to 
clarify the duty of care owed by those responsible for investment 
decisions within the LGPS.  

 
Consultees were invited to comment on the merits of this proposal; 
and, in particular, whether the approach taken by the 2005 regulations 
mentioned above, or the wording above suggested by CIPFA, is 
appropriate in the LGPS context.  The CIPFA report was published on 
28 January 2009.  

 
4.24 Merseyside Pension Fund supports the proposed amendment. 
 
4.25 The response submitted by the close of consultation on 3 April 2009 is 

attached as Appendix 2. 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
7. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. None. 
 

Page 80



9. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 

Investment of Funds) (Consolidated and Amendment) Regulations 
2009 – DCLG February 2009. 

 
10.2 LGPS Investment Regulations Options for Change – CIPFA 

November 2008. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1. That Members agree the response to the proposed amendments to 

the investment regulations. 
 
 
 
    IAN COLEMAN 
    DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/73/09 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
5/F8 Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DE 

Tel 020 7944 5998 
Fax 020 7944 6019 
Email Robert.holloway@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

 

1 

APPENDIX 1
 
6 February 2009  
 
Addressees as below   

 

 
Dear Colleague 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) (Consolidation) Regulations 2009 
 

1. With Ministers’ agreement, I enclose for your comments draft regulations 
which would consolidate the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 1998 (“the 
investment regulations”), SI 1998/1831, and also make various 
amendments. 

 
SCOPE OF PROPOSALS 

 
 
2. This consultation exercise is primarily a consolidation of the 1998 

regulations, as amended, but does include several proposals on 
separate bank accounts, borrowing, and employer-related loans, which 
Ministers agreed last summer should be taken forward for consideration 
by interested parties. A list showing the content and order of the 
proposed consolidated regulations is attached at Annex A. 

 
     
3. Your comments on the proposals are invited by 3 April 2009. An eight 

weeks consultation period is being provided rather than twelve weeks, 
because what is being proposed has been informally in the public 
domain for some months. Consultees who wish to discuss the proposals 
are invited to contact the Department to allow any meetings to take place 
within the consultation period. 

 
PART I - THE PROPOSED REGULATIONS  
 
Introduction 
 

4. The intention is for the Regulations to come into effect later this year. 

Page 83



 

 

 
5. Scheme interests will be aware that regulations 11 to 14 of the LGPS 

(Miscellaneous) Regulations 2008, SI 2008/2425, made minor 
amendments to the investment regulations, to update references they 
contain to the other regulations for the Scheme.1  The draft investment 
regulations now reflect those earlier changes. 

 
Key Proposals 
 
Separate bank account for the pension fund - regulation 6 

 
6. The intention of this amendment is to improve the transparency of cash 

transactions between pension funds and general local authority 
accounts, and follows long-standing Audit Commission best practice. We 
understand that many administering authorities already have a separate 
bank account and, from informal discussions wi
[...]
ocurement exercise to appoint a Strategic Property Investment Adviser. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. It was agreed at Pensions Committee on 17 January 2009 to commence a 

procurement exercise to appoint an adviser to provide strategic advice for the 
direct property portfolio. 

 
2.2 The contract for the existing adviser Cordea Savills LLP ends on 30 June 

2009.  
 
3. PROCUREMENT EXERCISE 
 
3.1 The procurement process being followed is the open OJEU process. The 

process will be run with the Procurement Team, with the Pension Fund 
providing support in producing documentation and assessment of tenders.  A 
recommendation to Members will be made after deliberation by a panel of 
officers. 

 
3.2 The tender documentation will focus on identifying firms that are of sufficient 

size, financial and regulatory standing to run this mandate and can 
demonstrate an ability to achieve the investment target. 

 
3.3 The recommended criteria to be used to select the manager are as detailed 

below. 
 

Factor Criteria Weighting 

 
Price 
 
 

 Net Cost on an annual basis 
as a proportion of assets after 
taking into account estimate of 
out performance 

 
30% 

Quality and 
Technical  

Assessment of ability to meet 
and deliver investment targets 

 
70% 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 97



 
3.4 The timetable is as follows. 
 

 Task  Complete by 

1 Issue of OJEU Notice – Open Procedure  
 

16 March 2009 

2 Issue of Tender Documents 
 

20 March 2009 

3 Last Date for requesting Tenders  
 

28 April 2009 

4 Develop scoring matrix and evaluation criteria 
 

30 April 2009 

5 Return of Tender Documents  
 

5 May 2009 

6 Tender Analysis 
 

29 May 2009 

7 Issue of Reference Questionnaires to Short List 
 

Ongoing 

8 Return of Reference Questionnaires 
 

Ongoing 

9 Presentations/Site Visits 
 

10 June 2009 

10 Final Analysis 
 

15 June 2009 

11 Award of Contract – Pensions Committee 
 

24 June 2009 

12 10 day stand still period 
 

4 July 2009 

13 Award Notice to OJEU 
 

5 July 2009 

14 
 

CONTRACT START DATE 1 August 2009 

 
4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are none arising directly from this report, later reports will cover the 

financial implications of the results of the procurement exercise. 
 
5. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 

Page 98



 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1. None were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That Members agree the timetable. 
 
 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
FNCE/75/09 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\7\0\ai00004071\penfin090406rep41.doc 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
6 APRIL 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENSION FUNDS CONFERENCE (NAPF) 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report requests whether the Committee wishes to be represented at the 

NAPF Local Authority Conference, to be held in Birmingham from 18 May to  
20 May 2009. 

 
2. THE NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE 
 
2.1. Merseyside Pension Fund is a member of the National Association of Pension 

Funds (NAPF) which represents some 10 million employees.  The NAPF 
seeks to make effective representation to encourage provision as well as 
sound stewardship of pension fund assets. 

 
2.2. MPF has been represented at all previous NAPF Local Authority Conferences 

usually by the Chair of the Pensions Committee and an officer. 
 
2.3. Accommodation will be required for the nights of 18 and 19 May 2009.. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1. The cost of attendance plus two nights accommodation will be £550 plus VAT 

per delegate excluding travel which can be met from the existing Pension 
Fund budget. 

 
4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are no staffing implications in this report. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 101



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\7\0\ai00004071\penfin090406rep41.doc 

 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 None used in the preparation of this report. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1. That Committee is requested to consider if it wishes to send a delegation to 

attend this conference, and if so, to determine the number and allocation of 
places. 

 
12.2. That attendance be referred to the Cabinet for approval of duty. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/51/09 

Page 102



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\7\0\ai00004070\penfin090406rep31.doc 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
6 APRIL 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
CIPFA ANNUAL CONFERENCE 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. Members are requested to consider whether there should be representation at 

the CIPFA Annual Conference to be held in Manchester from 23 June to 26 
June 2009. 

 
2. THE CONFERENCE 
 
2.1. The CIPFA Annual Conference is one of the annual conferences approved by 

the Cabinet.  As an approved conference, attendance has been agreed as the 
Executive Member for Finance and Best Value (the Leader of the Council), the 
Chairman of the Finance and Best Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
and the Conservative spokesperson for Finance. 

 
2.2. The CIPFA Conference contains a significant number of sessions which are 

relevant to Pension Fund management and administration.  Therefore I think it 
would be beneficial if the Chair of the Pensions Committee attended the 
Conference in addition to the existing approvals. 

 
2.3. Conference fees will be about £600 plus VAT.  Accommodation and transport 

costs will also be incurred. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1. The costs can be met from the Pension Fund budget. 
 
4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
6. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 103



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\7\0\ai00004070\penfin090406rep31.doc 

 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
9. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1. That the Chair of the Pensions Committee be delegated to attend the CIPFA 

Conference. 
 
10.2. That attendance be referred to the Cabinet for approval of duty. 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
FNCE/50/08 

Page 104



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
6 APRIL 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
JULY TRAINING EVENT 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This paper advises Members of arrangements for a training event at 

the Cunard Building on 2 July 2009.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 14 January 2009 Pensions Committee were advised of the training 

events for 2009, which included two internal training days.  The first 
event has been arranged for 2 July 2009. 

 
3. THE TRAINING DAY 
 
3.1 The agenda is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  Invitations have 

been extended to  neighbouring local authorities. 
  
3.2 As requested at Committee, the focus of the day will be on responsible 

investment issues. There will be a presentation from Alan MacDougall 
of PIRC, the corporate governance and proxy voting consultants, and 
the research and engagement partner of the Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum. It is hoped that Patrick Daniels, of US law firm Coughlin 
Stoia LLP, will present on securities fraud class action litigation and 
wider developments in corporate governance in the USA. There will be 
opportunity for Members to engage in topical discussion of this broad 
subject which, in view of the recent turmoil in global financial markets, 
is of increasing importance to pension funds. 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The costs of the programme are included in the training budget. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
6. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 105



 
7. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. This report has no particular implications for any Members or wards. 
 
8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
9. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That Members make every effort to attend the training day. 
 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/72/09 

Page 106



APPENDIX 1 
 

MPF – INTERNAL TRAINING DAY 
 

CUNARD BUILDING 
 

2 JULY 2009 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
10.00 Coffee and registration 
 
 
10.15 The role of the responsible investor: voting and enga
[...]
fin090406REP9a

	7 INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION
	penFIN090406rep12A
	PENfin090406rep12b

	8 STRATEGIC PROPERTY ADVISERS
	9 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENSION FUNDS CONFERENCE (NAPF)
	10 CIPFA ANNUAL CONFERENCE
	11 JULY TRAINING EVENT
	13 THEMATICS FUND OF FUNDS PORTFOLIO
	14 ADMISSION APPLICATION  -  COLAS
	15 ADMISSION APPLICATION - ASSOCIATED CLEANING CONTRACTORS
	16 VENTURE HOUSE NEWBURY
	17 MINUTES OF INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY 25 FEBRUARY 2009
	19 RECLAMATION OF UK WITHHOLDING TAX



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6 April 2009 
 

Present: Councillor AR McLachlan (Chair) 

 
 Councillors G Davies 

F Doyle 
W Duffey 
T Harney 
 

R Moon 
L Rowlands 
H Smith 
G Watt 
 

 Councillors J Brown, Non District Council Employer 
A Ibbs, Sefton Council 
N Keats, Knowsley Council 
G Pearl, St Helens Council 
 

In attendance:  Phil Goodwin 
Paul Wiggins 
David Walsh 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors D Kirwan 
 

Councillor R Oglethorpe 
(Liverpool City Council) 

 
 

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any item on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

86 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held 14 January 2009. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 

87 FINANCE DEPARTMENT PLAN 2009/10  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out how the Finance Department 
would contribute to the overall delivery of Council aims and priorities during 2009/10, 
in the context of the Corporate Plan. 
 
He reported that the Departmental Plan contained a number of objectives which 
linked to the aims and priorities of the Council.  They included targets against which 
performance and achievement would be measured. 
 
The Director reported that the document informed the annual budgeting process and 
provided the basis for detailed service plans which identified how the various 
divisions and sections would deliver the aims and objectives of his Department.  He 



reported that this in turn would flow through into the individual team members’ Key 
Issue Exchange process. 
 
 
Resolved - That the Finance Department Plan 2009/10 be approved. 
 
 

88 POLICY ON COMMUNICATIONS WITH MEMBERS AND EMPLOYING 
AUTHORITIES  
 
The Director reported In accordance with the Scheme Regulations the Authority was 
required to regularly review and publish a statement of policy concerning how it 
communicates with members and employing authorities 
 
Resolved - That the updated Communications Policy Statement be approved. 
 

89 LGPS REFORM UPDATE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of progress with the 
production of regulations and other guidance by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) following the introduction of the revised LGPS on 1 
April 2008. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

90 UPDATED GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report providing details of the updated 
Governance Compliance Statement which MPF was required to publish to reflect 
recent changes made in order to ensure full compliance with the best practice 
standards issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG). 
 
Resolved – That the updated governance compliance statement be approved. 
 
 

91 INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Pensions Committee that the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) published draft 
regulations on 6 February 2009 to consolidate the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 1998 (“the investment 
regulations”) SI 1998/1831, and to make various amendments. A consultation 
exercise was open until 3 April 2009.  
 
He outlined the scope of the proposals and detailed the proposed regulations, the 
key proposals, and the response. 
 
Resolved - That Pensions Committee note the response by the Director of 
Finance to the proposed amendments to the investment regulations. 
 
 



 
92 STRATEGIC PROPERTY ADVISERS  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Pensions Committee of the 
progress to date of the procurement exercise to appoint a Strategic Property 
Investment Adviser. 
 
He reported that Pensions Committee scheduled to take place on 24 June  had been 
moved to 18 June. 
 
Resolved – That the timetable be agreed. 
 
 

93 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENSION FUNDS CONFERENCE (NAPF)  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report asking members of Pensions Committee 
if they wished to be represented at the NAPF Local Authority Conference, to be held 
in Birmingham from 18 May to  
20 May 2009. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor McLachlan, Chair of Pensions Committee attend the 
conference. 
 
 
 

94 CIPFA ANNUAL CONFERENCE  
 
The Director of Finance requested Members to consider whether there should be 
representation at the CIPFA Annual Conference to be held in Manchester from 23 
June to 26 June 2009. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor McLachlan, Chair of Pensions Committee attend the 
conference. 
 
 
 
 

95 JULY TRAINING EVENT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report advising Members of arrangements for a 
training event at the Cunard Building on 2 July 2009.  
 
Resolved – That members make every effort to attend the training day. 
 

96 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

97 THEMATICS FUND OF FUNDS PORTFOLIO  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of the progress to 
date in establishing an internally managed investment portfolio incorporating a Fund 
of Funds based on forward looking global investment “themes”. 
 



Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

98 ADMISSION APPLICATION  -  COLAS  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of his decision taken 
under delegation, to approve the application received from Colas, a transferee 
admission body for admission to Merseyside Pension Fund. The Company has 
secured a Highway and Engineering Services contract from 1 April 2009 with Wirral 
Council. 
 
Resolved - That the approval of the application for admission body status, 
received from Colas by the Director of Finance be noted. 
 

99 ADMISSION APPLICATION - ASSOCIATED CLEANING CONTRACTORS  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Pensions Committee of his 
decision taken under delegation, to approve the application received from Associated 
Cleaning Contractors, a transferee admission body for admission to Merseyside 
Pension Fund.  
 
Resolved - That the approval of the application for admission body status 
received from Associated Cleaning Contractors by the Director of Finance be 
noted. 
 
 
 

100 VENTURE HOUSE NEWBURY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Pensions Committee of the 
outcome of the recent tendering exercise in respect of reinstatement, repair and 
redecoration work to an industrial property located in Newbury which was owned by 
MPF as part of the direct property investment portfolio. The tendering exercise had 
been conducted on behalf of MPF by CB Richard Ellis (CBRE). 
 
Resolved - That the acceptance of the lowest tender in the sum of £84,562.38 
plus VAT be noted. 
 
 
 

101 MINUTES OF INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY 25 FEBRUARY 
2009  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working 
Party held 25 February 2009. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be agreed. 
 

102 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 

103 RECLAMATION OF UK WITHHOLDING TAX  
 



The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of the engagement of 
KPMG by the Fund to assist in the recovery of UK withholding tax (WHT) suffered on 
Manufactured Overseas Dividend income arising from stocklending.  
 
He reported that the claim could achieve substantial tax repayments and was 
supported by existing European Court of Justice and European Free Trade 
Association (ECJ/EFTA) case law. 
 
Resolved  
 
1. That the Fund’s decision to engage KPMG to undertake the reclamation of 
WHT on MODs be noted. 
 
2. That the Fund joining the GFA be agreed. 
 
 
 

104 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
The Chair reported that as this was the final Pensions Committee for the municipal 
year she wished to thank fellow members and officers for their help and support 
throughout the year. 
 
 


